ACT 19

S.B. NO. 1

A Bill for an Act Relating to Indexing the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The director of the office of the legislative reference bureau is authorized to contract with a qualified law book publisher or other competent persons for the preparation of a re-compiled comprehensive index to the Hawaii Revised Statutes which shall include index references to the Hawaii and United States constitutions and the Hawaiian Homes Commission Act. SECTION 2. As soon as the work of indexing is completed sufficient copies of the index are to be printed under contract in conformance with chapter 23G, part II, Hawaii Revised Statutes. The index shall be made up, printed, and bound to correspond as nearly as practicable with the present index volume of the Hawaii Revised Statutes or in such other form or manner as the office of the legislative reference bureau deems advisable.

SECTION 3. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$100,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the fiscal biennium 1981-1983, for the purposes of this Act. Any unexpended or unencumbered balance of any appropriation made by this Act as of the close of business on June 30, 1983 shall lapse into the general fund.

SECTION 4. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the office of the legislative reference bureau for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 5. Act 64, Session Laws of Hawaii 1981, is repealed.

SECTION 6. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1981. (Approved June 29, 1981.)